The Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the Offer.

5.2 Basis of preparation of financial information

The stated basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards.

The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is in a manner

consistent with the recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards
applied to the Historical Financial Information and the events or transactions to which the pro forma

adjustments relate, as described in this section of the Prospectus, as if those events or transactions
had occurred as at 31 December 2023.

5.3 Pro-forma adjustments to consolidated balance sheet

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been derived from the Historical Financial
Information and has been prepared on the basis that there have been no significant transactions

that have occurred since 31 December 2023.

31 December 2023

(AUDITED)

Impact of Convertible
Notes

Proforma

31 December 2023

 $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 227,084 220,000 447,084

Trade and other receivables 73,686 - 73,686

Other current assets 300,610 - 300,610

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 601,380 220,000 821,380

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 736,401 - 736,401

Right of use assets 3,248,491 - 3,248,491

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

3,984,892
-

3,984,892

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5E0274A7-DC6C-4B07-BDE4-B131761525D7

 | Prospectus 10

31 December 2023

(AUDITED)

Impact of Convertible
Notes

Proforma

31 December 2023

 $ $ $

TOTAL ASSETS 4,586,272 - 4,806,272

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 2,208,883 - -

Lease Liabilities  1,095,646 - -

Borrowings 1,700,000 - -

Employee Benefits 37,852 - -

Other current liabilities 85,544 - -

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES

5,127,925 - 5,127,925

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 750,000 242,000 992,000

Lease Liabilities  2,492,700 - -

Employee benefits 3,694 - -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

3,246,394
242,000

3,488,394

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,374,319 242,000 8,594,319

NET ASSETS / (LIABILITIES) (3,788,047) (22,000) (3,810,047)

EQUITY

Issued capital 59,605,923 - 59,605,923

Reserves  4,921,408 - 4,921,408

Accumulated losses (68,315,378) (22,000) (68,337,378)

TOTAL EQUITY/
(DEFICIENCY)

(3,788,047) (22,000) (3,810,047)

5.4 Pro forma cash flow statement as at 31 December 2023

The Company’s pro forma historical cash position at 31 December 2023 adjusted for the Offer is
derived from actual cash as follows:

Cash as at 31 December 2023 $227,084

Gross proceeds of the Offer $220,000

Offer costs of the Offer  ($26,000)

Pro forma historical cash balance $ 421,084

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5E0274A7-DC6C-4B07-BDE4-B131761525D7

 | Prospectus 11

6 Risk factors

6.1 Factors influencing success and risk

Introduction

This section identifies the major risks the Board believes are associated with an investment in IBX.